

**IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS  
OF VIRGINIA**

---

**Record No. 2846-01-1**

---

**LOLITA EDWARDS,**

*Appellant,*

**v.**

**COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,**

*Appellee.*

---

***BRIEF OF APPELLANT ON REHEARING EN BANC***

---

Joseph R. Winston (VSB # 17746)  
Special Appellate Counsel  
Public Defender Commission  
701 East Franklin Street, Suite 1416  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
*Phone: (804) 225-3297*  
*Fax: (804) 371-8326*  
*email: Joe\_Winston@pdcmail.state.va.us*

***Counsel for Appellant***

---

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Citations .....	iii
Argument .....	1
Whether the assault and battery of a law enforcement officer is a lesser- included offense of attempted capital murder of a law enforcement officer. ..	1
A. The Issue Is Not Procedurally Barred. ....	1
1. The issue was preserved.....	3
2. The facts do not meet the appropriate standard of waiver.....	6
B. The Offense At Conviction Is Not A Lesser-Included Offense Of The Offense Charged.....	16
Conclusion .....	20
Certificate .....	21

## Table of Citations

### Cases

<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333, 343 (1981) .....	6
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	16
<i>Blythe v. Commonwealth</i> , 222 Va. 722, 726-27, 284 S.E.2d 796, 798-99 (1981) .....	17
<i>Coleman v. Commonwealth</i> , 261 Va. 196, 201, 539 S.E.2d 732 (2001).....	19
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722, 740 (1991).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Dalton</i> , 259 Va. 249, 253, 524 S.E.2d 860, 862 (2000).....	1
<i>Crump v. Commonwealth</i> , 13 Va. App. 286, 291, 411 S.E.2d 238, 241 (1991) ..	17
<i>Cunningham v. Hayes</i> , 204 Va. 851, 134 S.E.2d 271 (1964) .....	11, 13
<i>Darnell v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Va. App. 948, 952, 408 S.E.2d 540, 542 (1991) ...	5
<i>Evans v. Commonwealth</i> , 226 Va. 292, 298, 308 S.E.2d 126, 130 (1983) .....	10
<i>Fontaine v. Commonwealth</i> , 25 Va. App. 156, 165, 487 S.E.2d 241, 244 (1997) .	2
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 612 So. 2d 1317, 1327 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992).....	15
<i>Forester v. Commonwealth</i> , 210 Va. 764, 768, 173 S.E.2d 851, 863-54 (1970).	10
<i>Government v. Greenidge</i> , 600 F.2d 437 (3d Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990).....	16
<i>Grier v. Commonwealth</i> , 35 Va. App. 560, 568-569, 546 S.E.2d 743, 747 (2001) .....	11
<i>Hagner v. United States</i> , 285 U.S.427, 431(1931).....	15
<i>Henson v. Commonwealth</i> , 208 Va. 120, 125, 155 S.E.2d 346, 349 (1967).....	11
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 184 Va. 679, 681, 36 S.E.2d 571, 572 (1946).....	19

<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 218 Va. 757, 759, 240 S.E.2d 658, 660, <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 909 (1978) .....	17
<i>Lowe v. Commonwealth</i> , 33 Va. App. 583, 589, 535 S.E.2d 689 (2000) .....	i, 2, 18
<i>McDougal v. Commonwealth</i> , 212 Va. 547, 548, 186 S.E.2d 18, 20 (1972) .....	10
<i>Miles v. Commonwealth</i> , 205 Va. 462, 138 S.E.2d 22 (1964).....	9
<i>Miller v. Commonwealth</i> , 185 Va. 17, 21, 37 S.E.2d 864 (1946) .....	5
<i>Morrison v. Bestler</i> , 239 Va. 166, 169-170, 387 S.E.2d 753, 755 (1990).....	7
<i>People v. Ford</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 275, 465 N.E.2d 322, 476 N.Y.S.2d 783 (1984) .....	12
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749, 763-64 (1962).....	15
<i>School Board of Lynchburg v. Scott</i> , 237 Va. 550, 556, 379 S.E.2d 319, 323 (1989).....	7
<i>Semancik v. State</i> , 57 P.3d 682, 683 (Alas. 2002) .....	14
<i>Stamper v. Commonwealth</i> , 228 Va. 707, 713, 324 S.E.2d 682, 686 (1985).....	10
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 103 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. 2003) .....	15
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 55 Conn. App. 170, 176, 740 A.2d 383 (1999).....	14
<i>State v. Sprattling</i> , 99 Haw. 312, 292, 55 P.3d 276 (2002).....	15
<i>Triplett v. Commonwealth</i> , 212 Va. 649, 650-51, 186 S.E.2d 16, 17 (1972) .....	10
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688, 709 (1993) .....	16
<i>United States v. Fistel</i> , 460 F.2d 157 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	14
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 330 F.3d 964, 978 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 444 F.2d 919, 920 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	14
<i>United States v. Velasco-Medina</i> , 305 F.3d 839, 846 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 884 F.2d 174, 179 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	14

<i>Upshur v. Commonwealth</i> , 170 Va. 649, 649, 197 S.E. 435, 437 (1938).....	5
<i>West Alexandria Properties, Inc. v. First Va. Mortgage and Real Estate Inv. Trust</i> , 221 Va. 134, 267 S.E.2d 149 (1980) .....	4
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684, 694 n.8 (1980) .....	17
<i>White v. Commonwealth</i> , 21 Va. App. 710, 720, 467 S.E.2d 297, 302 (1996).....	6
<i>Wilder v. Commonwealth</i> , 217 Va. 145, 225 S.E.2d 411 (1976).....	11

**Statutes**

Va. Code § 8.01-384.....	3, 6
Va. Code § 17.1-513.....	12
Va. Code § 18.2-31(6) .....	18
Va. Code § 18.2-57.....	18
Va. Code § 19.2-217.....	9
Va. Code § 19.2-227.....	3
Va. Code § 19.2-231.....	9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 1 .....	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b).....	13
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 3A:1.....	14
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 3A:9(b) .....	10, 13
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:5 (a).....	7
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5A:18.....	3

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1
-----------------------------	---

Va. Const. art. 1, § 8.....1
